Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	04/06/21
Action:	Adopted
Vote:	8 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent, 1 Abstention

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2021-023

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE SPENDING PLAN FOR CARES ACT CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA TO TRANSFER LAPSED FUNDING TO REIMBURSE KPB EMERGENCY RESPONSE, PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT, AND PERSONNEL COSTS

- **WHEREAS**, the Alaska State Legislature has provided funding to the Kenai Peninsula Borough through the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF), a pass-through program authorized by federal Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act); and
- WHEREAS, Resolution 2020-047 approved the Coronavirus Relief Fund Spending Plan ("spending plan") for the funding to the borough in the total amount of \$37,458,449.47 and Resolutions 2020-056, 2020-057, 2020-069, 2020-070, 2020-071, 2020-076 and 2020-083 approved numerous amendments to the spending plan to meet project developments; and
- **WHEREAS,** this eighth amendment to the spending plan will transfer remaining lapsed funding from the completed CAR projects to CAR06 project title Emergency Response-PPE-Personnel to provide for funding dedicated to the COVID-19 response; and
- **WHEREAS**, it is in the borough's best interest to approve the amended spending plan for the purpose of addressing the impacts of the coronavirus pandemic;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the assembly hereby approves the portion of the Coronavirus Relief Fund Spending Plan – Amended April 06, 2021, transferring lapsed balances from projects CAR08, CAR10, CAR13, CAR17, and CAR21 to project CAR06.
- **SECTION 2.** That the assembly hereby approves the portion of the Coronavirus Relief Fund Spending Plan – Amended April 06, 2021, providing that an amount up to \$186,955 from the lapsed CAR project funds will be transferred to CAR06 project title Emergency Response-PPE-Personnel to provide for funding dedicated to the COVID-19 response, ending June 30, 2021.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

## ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6TH DAY OF APRIL, 2021.

ATTEST:

Jonni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Brent Hibbert, Assembly President



Bjorkman, Carpenter, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Dunne, Elam, Johnson

No: None

Absent:

Yes:

Abstention: Hibbert

None